
Agenda

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 11 May 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

East Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair

Vice-Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills;

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington;
Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway;
Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax;
Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;
Councillor David Henwood Cowley;
Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;
Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3  BARTON PARK: ALLOTMENTS: 16/00442/RES 11 - 30

Site Address: Land West of Barton North of A40 and South of Bayswater 
Brook Northern By-Pass Road Wolvercote Oxford.  

Proposal: Reserved Matters approval for improvements to the existing 
allotments and outbuilding, associated fencing, services and associated car 
parking together with a community garden including pedestrian and cycling 
links and new tree planting and associated landscaping.

Officer recommendation: to grant the reserved matters application with the 
following conditions:

1. Watching Brief - contaminated land. 
2. Verification Report - contaminated land.
3. Finalised Tree Protection Plan.

4  72 BULAN ROAD: 15/03595/FUL 31 - 38
Site Address: 72 Bulan Road, Oxford

Proposal: Change of use from dwelling house (Use Class C3) to a House in 
Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4).

Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Details excluded - submit revised plans - ground floor toilet, Floorplan.
4. Submission of further matters - cycle and bin stores.

5  44 FRANKLIN ROAD: 16/00131/FUL 39 - 48
Site Address: 44 Franklin Road, Oxford, OX3 7SA

Proposal: Erection of two storey front extension incorporating roof extension 
and single storey rear extension. Formation of 2No rear dormer windows and 
insertion of rooflights in association with loft conversion (Amended plans).

Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission with the following 
conditions

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Development in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as proposed.



6  PAVILION, RECREATION GROUND, MARGARET ROAD OX3 8AY: 
16/00002/CT3

49 - 58

Site Address: Pavilion, Recreation Ground, Margaret Road.

Proposal: Demolition of the existing sports pavilion. Erection of a new sports 
pavilion (amended plans).

Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as specified.
4. Access improvements.
5. Car parking improvements.
6. Drainage.
7. Arboricultural Report.
8. Cycle parking.
9. Contaminated Land – Risk Assessment.
10. No Occupation until Remediation.
11. Unexpected Contaminated.
12. Watching brief.
13. Outdoor lighting.
14. Biodiversity enhancements.
15. Nesting birds.

7  ROSE HILL SPORTS GROUND, ASHHURST WAY: 16/00394/CT3 59 - 66
Site Address: Rose Hill Sports Ground, Ashhurst Way

Proposal: Variation of condition 6 (Hours of operation) of planning 
permission 13/01940/CT3 to allow for the extension of opening hours.

Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions:

1. Time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials.
4. Management plan.
5. Hours of use.
6. Floodlighting.
7. Bin storage.
8. Cycle storage.
9. Landscaping.
10. Landscaping implementation.
11. Access road and parking area.
12. Mechanical plant and ventilation.
13. Cooking odours.
14. SUDS.
15. NRIA.
16. Biodiversity.
17. Noise insulation.



8  56 KILN LANE: 16/00842/FUL 67 - 72
Proposal: Erection of garden outbuilding.

Site Address: 56 Kiln Lane, Oxford.

Officer recommendation: to approve the application with the following 
conditions

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

9  MINUTES 73 - 78
Minutes from the meetings of 6 April 2016

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2016 are 
approved as a true and accurate record.

10  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The Committee will meet at 6.00pm on the following dates:

8 Jun 2016 
6 Jul 2016 
3 Aug 2016 
7 Sep 2016 
5 Oct 2016 
2 Nov 2016 
7 Dec 2016 
11 Jan 2017 
8 Feb 2017 
8 Mar 2017 
5 Apr 2017 
10 May 2017 





DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
i
[...]
Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 

10. Members should not: 
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;
(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until the 
reasons for that decision have been formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine 
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions.

http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 
East Area Planning Committee 
 

11th May 2016 

 
 
Application Number: 16/00442/RES 

  
Decision Due by: 20th May 2016 

  
Proposal: Reserved Matters approval for improvements to the existing 

allotments and outbuilding, associated fencing, services and 
associated car parking together with a community garden 
including pedestrian and cycling links and new tree planting 
and associated landscaping. 

  
Site Address: Land West Of Barton North Of A40 And South Of Bayswater 

Brook Northern By-Pass Road Wolvercote Oxford.  Site 
Plan at Appendix 1 

  
Ward: Barton And Sandhills Ward 

 
Agent:  Mr Paul Comerford Applicant:  Barton Oxford LLP 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to resolve to grant the reserved 
matters for the following reasons. 
 
1 The allotments and community garden, in combination with the new 

Community Hub have been designed in order that they will be accessible and 
available for use by residents of Barton Park development, and the existing 
communities neighbouring Barton Park.  The new community garden and 
improved allotments, alongside other facilities within Barton Park such a
[...]
 as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Conditions:- 

31

Agenda Item 4



REPORT 

 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Details excluded submit revised plans  ground floor toilet, Floorplan,  
4 Submission of further matters  cycle and bin stores,  
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 

 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 (OLP) 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
 

Core Strategy 

CS23_ - Mix of housing 
 

Sites and Housing Plan (SHP) 

MP1 - Model Policy 

HP7_ - Houses in Multiple Occupation 

HP13_ - Outdoor Space 

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 

HP16_ - Residential car parking 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Planning Practice Guidance 
Oxford City Council’s good practice guide on HMO amenities and facilities 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
12/02750/FUL - Erection of part single and part two storey rear extension. (Amended 
plans) (Amended description). PER 19th December 2012. 
 

Representations Received: 
 
75 Bulan Road: No objection, but suggests application may be retrospective, in that 
use as an HMO commenced some years ago. 
 

Statutory Consultees: 
 
Local Highway Authority: Object – insufficient parking 
 

Determining Issues: 
 

 Density of HMOs 

 Facilities and amenities 

 Parking 
 

Officers Assessment: 
 

32



REPORT 

Site Description and Background 
 
1. 72 Bulan Road is a semi-detached house with parking for 1 car to the front of the 

house and a good sized garden to the rear. The site is sustainable, being situated 
conveniently located for bus routes along The Slade and Hollow Way and with 
local shops within 800m. Several area
[...]
egard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 

35



REPORT 

 

Background Papers: 15/01443/FUL 
 

Contact Officer: Tim Hunter 

Extension: 2154 

Date: 26th June 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36



REPORT 

 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 11th May 2016

Application Number: 16/00131/FUL

Decision Due by: 11th March 2016

Proposal: Erection of two storey front extension incorporating roof 
extension and single storey rear extension. Formation of 
2No rear dormer windows and insertion of rooflights in 
association with loft conversion (Amended plans).

Site Address: 44 Franklin Road, Oxford, OX3 7SA (site plan: appendix 
1)

Ward: Churchill

Agent: Stanhope Wilkinson 
Associates

Applicant: Mr Kyriacos Mitrophanous

The application has been called-in by Cllr Wilkinson, Gant, Wade, and Altaf-Khan on 
grounds of previous planning history; safeguarding concerns from Rye St Anthony 
School about visibility over the sports fields; and the holding objection from the Local 
Highways Authority over inadequate dimensions to the parking space

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve planning permission 
for the following reasons:

 1 The proposed development is acceptable as a whole in design terms and will 
not have a detrimental impact on the character of the neighbourhood. The 
proposal will not cause unreasonable harm to neighbouring amenity through 
loss of natural light or privacy. The proposal accords with development plan 
policy and officers do not consider there to be any material considerations 
which outweigh this conclusion.

 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions
1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Development in accordance with approved plans 
3 Materials as proposed 

39

Agenda Item 5



REPORT

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs

Core Strategy
CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment

Sites and Housing Plan
HP9 - Design, Character and Context
HP14 - Privacy and Daylight

Other Material Considerations:
National Planning Policy Framework
Planning Practice Guidance

Relevant Site History:

15/02104/FUL: Erection of two storey front extension and single storey rear 
extension with first floor balcony. Insertion of 1No. door and 2No. windows to side 
elevation. Alterations to form hipped roof and formation of 2No. rear dormer windows 
and insertion of 3No. front rooflights in association with loft conversion. Alterations to 
landscaping (withdrawn)

04/02069/FUL: Single storey rear extension (approved)

68/19942/A_H: Extension to existing garage with extension to bedroom over and 
erection of front porch (approved)

Representations Received: 

Rye St Antony School
 The dormer windows with patio style doors will have a detrimental impact on 

the privacy of the school playing fields

42 Franklin Road
 Objects to the two storey front extension on the grounds that it will cause loss 

of light to the rooms at the front of the property in both summer and winter
 Existing gable and corridor between property boundaries is already light 

deprived and prone to build
[...]



Appendix 1 
 
16/00131/FUL - 44 Franklin Road 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 11th May 2016

Application Number: 16/00002/CT3

Decision Due by: 31st March 2016

Proposal: Demolition of the existing sports pavilion. Erection of a new 
sports pavilion (amended plans)

Site Address: Pavilion Recreation Ground, Margaret Road (site plan: 
appendix 1)

Ward: Quarry And Risinghurst Ward

Agent: Mr Matthew Savory Applicant: Oxford City Council

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee are recommended to approve the application for 
following reasons

 1 The proposed demolition of the existing pavilion and erection of a new sports 
pavilion would be acceptable in terms of impact on the public open space and 
the replacement of an existing community facility. The proposed development 
would represent an enhancement in terms of providing a more modern facility 
that would make more efficient use of the existing land. The proposed pavilion 
would be acceptable in terms of its design, impact on streetscene and the 
setting of the nearby conservation area. The access arrangements and 
improvements would be acceptable. The development therefore accords with 
all of the relevant planning policies, including Policy CP1, CP6, CP8, HE7, 
SR2 and SR5 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, Policy CS20, CS21 and 
CS18 of the Core Strategy (2011) and Policy HP14 of the Sites and Housing 
Plan (2013).

Conditions:
1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Materials as specified 
4 Access improvements_ 
5 Car parking improvements_ 
6 Drainage 
7 Arboricultural Report 
8 Cycle parking 
9 Contaminated Land – Risk Assessment
10 No Occupation until Remediation

49

Agenda Item 6



REPORT

11 Unexpected Contaminated
12  Watching brief
13 Outdoor lighting
14 Biodiversity enhancements
15 Nesting birds

Main 
[...]
endix 1)

Ward: Rose Hill And Iffley Ward

Agent: Mr Rob Gittins Applicant: Oxford City Council

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee are recommended to approve the application for 
the following reasons

Reasons for Approval

1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

 2 The proposed changes to the opening hours of either use will not create any 
specific concerns in terms of potential for disturbance and would enable 
sufficient activity within the building to encourage natural surveillance of this 
area.  The proposal is acceptable in terms of the relevant policies of the 
Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016.

Conditions
1 Time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Materials 
4 Management plan 
5 Hours of use 
6 Floodlighting 

59

Agenda Item 7



REPORT

7 Bin storage 
8 Cycle storage 
9 Landscaping 
10 Landscaping implementation 
11 Access road and parking area 
12 Mechanical plant and ventilation 
13 Cooking odours 
14 SUDS 
15 NRIA 
16 Biodiversity 
17 Noise insulation 

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP5 - Mixed-Use Developments
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility
CP14 - Public Art
CP18 - Natural Resource Impact Analysis
CP19 - Nuisance
CP20 - Lighting
CP21 - Noise
CP22 - Contaminated Land
TR1 - Transport Assessment
TR2 - Travel Plans
TR3 - Car Parking Standards
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities
SR2 - Protection of Open Air Sports Facilities
HH2 - Primary HC Fac
[...]
ommunity Centre which is located on the 
northern side of Ashurst Way.  The building is large with a flat roof with a car 
park to the front.  To the west of the site there is Rose Hill Primary School and 
Children’s Centre.

Proposal

2. The proposal is for the variation of condition 6 (hours of operation) of planning 
permission 13/01940/CT3 to allow for the extension of opening hours.  

61



REPORT

3. The original permission related to the demolition of existing sports pavilion 
and erection of 2 storey community centre involving replacement sports 
pavilion, car and cycle parking, entrance square, multi-use games area and 
children's play area.

4. The principle determining issues are considered to be the variation in the 
hours of operation and any potential impact this may have.

Variation of opening hours

5. The existing opening hours approved under 13/01940/CT3 and controlled by 
condition 6 of that consent are:

A3 use – 09:00 - 23:00 Monday to Sunday
A4 use – 10:00 – 23:00 Monday to Sunday
D1 use – 09:00 – 18:00 Monday to Saturday
D2 use – 09:00 – 23:00 Monday to Saturday

6. The opening hours associated with the A3 and D1 use remain the same.  The 
application proposes to change the opening hours of the A4 and D2 use to 
the following:

D2 use
Monday - Thursday: 07:00 – 22:00
Fridays: 07:00 – 00:00
Saturdays: 09:00 – 00:00
Sundays: 09:00 – 18:30

7. It is therefore proposed that Monday to Friday the building will open two hours 
earlier from 7am.  On Fridays and Saturdays it is proposed to remain open an 
hour later until midnight.  On Sundays it is proposed to shut at 6:30pm rather 
than 11pm.

8. Within the D2 use the management plan states that the gym will operate 
Monday to Friday 7am to 10pm and at weekends from 9am to 6pm.

A4 use
Monday – Friday: 10:00 – 23:20

9. The A4 use relates to the social club.  It is proposed to reduce the opening 
hours to Monday to Friday only but to remain open 20 minutes longer in order 
to allow users to vacate t
[...]
er), Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Mehdi 
Rezaie (Planning Team Leader) and Jennifer Thompson (Committee and 
Members Services Officer)

118. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillor Clarkson submitted apologies and Councillor Cook substituted for her.
Councillor Wilkinson submitted apologies and Councillor Gotch substituted for 
her.

119. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

120. CANTERBURY HOUSE, RIVERA HOUSE AND ADAMS HOUSE, 
COWLEY ROAD: 15/02542/OUT

The Committee considered an application which sought:

 permission for the change of use of Canterbury House, Adams House (Block 
B) and Rivera House (Block C) from Class B1 Business Use to 36 student 
study rooms with ancillary facilities; and

 approval of an outline application (seeking access, layout and scale) for 3 
storey building (Block A) to provide 24 student study rooms with ancillary 
facilities

at Canterbury House, Rivera House and Adams House and Vacant Plot on 
Street Frontage, Cowley Road.

This application was reported to the EAPC on 4 November 2015 with a 
recommendation to refuse planning permission and deferred at that meeting. 
The Committee reconsidered the application in light of recent materially relevant 
appeal decisions. 73

Agenda Item 9



Nik Lyzba, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee resolved to approve hybrid application 15/02542/OUT subject 
to the conditions below and the satisfactory completion of a S106 legal 
agreement.

Conditions

1. Time – outline / reserved matters.
2. Plans – in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials – samples agree prior to construction.
4. Construction Traffic Management Plan – details prior to construction.
5. Contamination –phased risk assessment prior to commencement
6. Contamination – validation report prior to occupation.
7. Car parking – as shown, prior to occupation.
8. Cycle & bin storage – further details prior to substantial completion.
9. Sustainability –details to be submitted prior to construction.
10. SUDS – build in accordance with.
11. Landscape plan – further hard and soft landscaping details required prior 

occupation.
12. Landscape – planting carry out after completion.
13. Details of boundary treatment prior to occupation.
14. Travel Plan.
15. Student Accommodation– Warden.
16. Student Accommodation and Out of Term Use. 
17. Student Accommodation – Management Plan; prior occupation.
18. Students - No cars.
19. Details of Booking system for beginning / end term; prior occupation.
20. Restrict hours of use of outside amenity space; 08:00 and 21:00.
21. Biodiversity – measures for wildlife details to be submitted.

121. BARTON PARK (LAND WEST OF BARTON) OX3 9SD: 16/00067/RES

The Committee considered an application setting out details of reserved matters 
(access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) for the community sports 
facilities comprising a relocated natural turf adult sports pitch, multi-use games 
arena, 3G pitch lit by 12 x 10m light columns and a natural turf pitch adjoining 
the community hub, along with associated car parking, fencing, and vehicular 
and pedestrian access together with locally equipped area of play on Land West 
Of Barton North Of A40 And South Of Bayswater Brook Northern By-Pass Road 
Oxford.  

The Planning Officer reported receipt of a letter of objection just before the 
meeting.

Councillor Rowley, local ward councillor, spoke. He said that the fencing round 
the adult pitch must be adequate to prevent balls going into the road, play area 
and gardens. He was unsure that the proposed removable netting for use only 

74



during matches would be practical or adequate and asked for more 
comprehensive safety fencing.

Paul Comerford, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee considered the risk to public safety of footballs straying from the 
pitch and whether this could be mitigated through condition. They decided that a 
condition requiring additional fencing w
[...]
ddendum setting out revised conditions, including an additional 
condition (reproduced in the decision below). He recommended a condition 
requiring removal of the existing board before installation.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/00073/CT3 subject to the 
following conditions as recommended by the Planning Officer at the meeting:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as specified.
4. Remove existing board before installation.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/00074/CT3 subject to the 
following conditions as recommended by the Planning Officer at the meeting:

1. Five year time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Advert - Statutory conditions.

124. 72 PEGASUS ROAD, OXFORD, OX4 6DP: 15/03484/CT3

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single storey rear 
extension at 72 Pegasus Road Oxford.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/03484/CT3 subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials – matching.
4. Amenity - no balcony.
5. Sustainable drainage.

125. LAND AT 2 TO 12 JASMINE CLOSE: 16/00048/CT3

The Committee considered an application for the provision of 10 residents’ 
parking spaces on existing grass verges on land fronting 2 to 12 Jasmine Close, 
Oxford.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/00048/CT3 subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. In accordance with approved plans.

76



3. Landscaping.
4. Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems.

126. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during February, circulated as a supplement to the agenda.

127. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 
2016 as a true and accurate record.

This being Councillor Darke’s last time as Chair of the meeting before he 
stepped down as a councillor, Councillors Coulter, Anwar, Brandt and Altaf-Khan 
paid tribute to his chairmanship and his  support in their committee and ward 
duties.

128. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

129. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm

77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Barton Park: Allotments: 16/00442/RES
	4 72 Bulan Road: 15/03595/FUL
	5 44 Franklin Road: 16/00131/FUL
	44 Franklin Road 16-00131-FUL Site Plan

	6 Pavilion, Recreation Ground, Margaret Road OX3 8AY: 16/00002/CT3
	Site plan - Pavillion, Margaret Road - 16.00002.CT3

	7 Rose Hill Sports Ground, Ashhurst Way: 16/00394/CT3
	Rose Hill Sports Ground Site Plan

	8 56 Kiln Lane: 16/00842/FUL
	56 Kiln Lane: 16/00842/FUL site plan

	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of the East Area Planning Committee
Wednesday 11 May 2016 
Councillors Present: Councillors Coulter (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Brandt, Henwood, Taylor and Wade.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Robert Fowler (Senior Planner), Lisa Green (Principal Planner), Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Andrew Murdoch (Development Control Team Leader), Sarah Stevens (Planning Service Transformation Consultant) and Jennifer Thompson (Committee and Members Services Officer)
<AI1>

130. Apologies for absence and substitutions
Councillor Altaf Khan submitted apologies and Councillor Wade substituted for him. Councillor Clarkson submitted apologies.

Councillor Wilkinson submitted apologies as she was unable to attend the meeting having not yet signed her declaration of acceptance of office following her re-election.

</AI1>

<AI2>

131. Declarations of interest
None.
</AI2>

<AI3>

132. Barton Park: Allotments: 16/00442/RES
The Committee considered an application for reserved matters approval for improvements to the existing allotments and outbuilding, associated fencing, services and associated car parking together with a community garden including pedestrian and cycling links and new tree planting and associated landscaping at land west of Barton, North of A40 and South of Bayswater Brook Northern By-Pass Road Wolvercote Oxford.

The Committee noted updates to the report circulated before the meeting correcting the status of decisions by the allotment association.

Matt Mitchell and Gemma Pengelly, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application and answered questions from committee members.

In discussion the Committee agreed to add an informative recommending ‘smart bins’ such as those in use in Bury Knowle Park.

The Committee resolved to grant reserved matters application 16/00442/RES with the following conditions:

1. Watching Brief - contaminated land. 


2. Verification Report - contaminated land.


3. Finalised Tree Protection Plan.

Informative: recommend using ‘smart bins’ such as those in Bury Knowle Park.

</AI3>

<AI4>

133. 72 Bulan Road: 15/03595/FUL
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from dwelling house (Use Class C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) at 72 Bulan Road.

The Committee noted that this had been called in by four councillors. Subsequently the issues raised were resolved to the satisfaction of the instigating councillor and the call-in withdrawn as the agenda was published.
The Committee resolved to delegate to officers the issuing of permission for application 15/03595/FUL subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Details excluded - submit revised plans - ground floor toilet, Floorplan.

4. Submission of further matters - cycle and bin stores.

</AI4>

<AI5>

134. 44 Franklin Road: 16/00131/FUL
The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of a two storey front extension incorporating roof extension and single storey rear extension; and formation of 2No rear dormer windows and insertion of rooflights in association with loft conversion (amended plans) at 44 Franklin Road.
The Committee noted written submissions from the residents at 46 Franklin Road and 42 Franklin Road. The planning officer explained the fall-back position granted by permitted development rights and explained the factors to be considered in relation to the concerns raised by the school relating to safeguarding.

Tim Farrant, local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Roy Wilkinson, the architect, and Pippa Radcliffe, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 16/00131/FUL with the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Development in accordance with approved plans.


3. Materials as proposed.

</AI5>

<AI6>

135. Pavilion, Recreation Ground, Margaret Road OX3 8AY: 16/00002/CT3
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing sports pavilion and erection of a new sports pavilion (amended plans) at the Pavilion, Recreation Ground, Margaret Road.

The planning officer reported receipt of comments asking for the reinstatement of public toilets and that the collapsible bollards be made of wood matching those elsewhere on the site. 
He explained that it was neither possible nor desirable to amend the application at committee to require changes to the toilets.

He recommended accepting the change to the bollards and amending Condition 4 to that effect.

He clarified that the large lime tree was to be retained, not removed as shown on the plans, and recommended amending Conditions 2 and 7 to that effect.

Councillor Dee Sinclair, local ward councillor, spoke about the application and re-iterated the comments reported by the planning officer.

The Committee noted that while public toilets would be welcomed, they could only consider the application before them. They suggested that the disabled toilet could be made accessible to holders of RADAR keys. They accepted the officer’s recommended changes to the conditions.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/00002/CT3 subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans (amended to show lime tree retained).

3. Materials as specified.

4. Access improvements (collapsible bollards to be wood not metal)

5. Car parking improvements.

6. Drainage.

7. Arboricultural Report (amended to show lime tree retained).

8. Cycle parking.

9. Contaminated Land – Risk Assessment.

10. No Occupation until Remediation.

11. Unexpected Contaminated.

12. Watching brief.

13. Outdoor lighting.

14. Biodiversity enhancements.

15. Nesting birds.

</AI6>

<AI7>

136. Rose Hill Sports Ground, Ashhurst Way: 16/00394/CT3
The Committee considered an application for the variation of condition 6 (Hours of operation) of planning permission 13/01940/CT3 to allow for the extension of opening hours at Rose Hill Sports Ground, Ashhurst Way

Terrance Kirkby, Chair of the Rosehill Tenants and Residents Association, spoke about the application.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/00394/CT3 subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Materials.

4. Management plan.

5. Hours of use.

6. Floodlighting.

7. Bin storage.

8. Cycle storage.

9. Landscaping.

10. Landscaping implementation.

11. Access road and parking area.

12. Mechanical plant and ventilation.

13. Cooking odours.

14. SUDS.

15. NRIA.

16. Biodiversity.

17. Noise insulation.

</AI7>

<AI8>

137. 56 Kiln Lane: 16/00842/FUL
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a garden building at 56 Kiln Lane, Oxford.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/00842/FUL with the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

</AI8>

<AI9>

138. Minutes
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2016 as a true and accurate record.

</AI9>

<AI10>

139. Dates of future meetings
The Committee noted the dates.

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


